

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----		x
	:	
In re	:	Chapter 11
	:	
WAYPOINT LEASING	:	Case No. 18-13648 (SMB)
HOLDINGS LTD., et al.,	:	
	:	(Jointly Administered)
Debtors.¹	:	
-----		x

**DEBTORS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF CONFIRMATION OF THE
THIRD AMENDED CHAPTER 11 PLAN OF LIQUIDATION OF
WAYPOINT LEASING HOLDINGS LTD. AND ITS AFFILIATED DEBTORS**

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

Gary T. Holtzer
Robert J. Lemons
Kelly DiBlasi
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
Telephone: (212) 310-8000
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007

*Attorneys for Debtors
and Debtors in Possession*

Dated: July 22, 2019
New York, New York

¹ A list of the Debtors in these Chapter 11 Cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, is attached hereto as **Exhibit A**.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The Plan and the Disclosure Statement	3
B. Solicitation of Votes on the Plan.....	4
C. Objections to the Plan.....	5
FACTS	6
A. The Sale Transactions.....	7
B. The Debtors’ Chapter 11 Plan of Liquidation.....	8
JURISDICTION	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE PLAN SATISFIES SECTION 1129 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	12
A. Section 1129(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code – The Plan Complies with All Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code	12
a. The Classification of Claims and Interests Complies with Section 1122 of the Bankruptcy Code	13
i. The Classification of Secured Claims	15
ii. The Classification of Unsecured Claims	15
iii. The Classification of Interests.....	16
b. The Required Contents of the Plan Under Section 1123(a) of the Bankruptcy Code	16
i. Section 1123(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code – Designation of Classes of Claims and Interests	16
ii. Section 1123(a)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code – Classes that Are Unimpaired Under the Plan	17
iii. Section 1123(a)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code – Treatment of Classes that Are Impaired Under the Plan	17
iv. Section 1123(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code – Equal Treatment Within Each Class	18
v. Section 1123(a)(5) of the Bankruptcy Code – Adequate Means for Implementation	18

vi.	Section 1123(a)(6) of the Bankruptcy Code – Prohibition on the Issuance of Non-Voting Securities.....	19
vii.	Section 1123(a)(7) of the Bankruptcy Code – Provisions Regarding Directors and Officers	20
viii.	Section 1123(a)(8) of the Bankruptcy Code – Not Applicable	20
c.	The Plan Complies with Section 1123(b) of the Bankruptcy Code	21
i.	Section 1123(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code – Impairment of Claims and Interests	21
ii.	Section 1123(b)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code – Executory Contracts	21
iii.	Section 1123(b)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code – Settlement of Claims and Causes of Action	22
iv.	Section 1123(b)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code – Sale of Property of the Debtors’ Estates	22
v.	Section 1123(b)(5) of the Bankruptcy Code – Modification of Creditor Rights.....	22
vi.	Section 1123(b)(6) of the Bankruptcy Code – Other Appropriate Provisions	23
vii.	The Plan’s Releases and Exculpation Provisions Should Be Approved	24
(a)	The Estate Releases Are Appropriate and Should Be Approved.....	24
(1)	The Estate Releases Are an Exercise of the Debtors’ Business Judgment.....	25
(2)	The Estate Releases Balance the Limited Value of the Released Claims Against the Burdens and Costs of Protracted Litigation and the Benefits Arising from Releasing the Claims.....	27
(3)	The Estate Releases Are in the Best Interests of Creditors and Are Supported by the Debtors’ Other Parties in Interest.....	32
(4)	The Estate Releases Are Narrowly Tailored Products of Arm’s-Length Bargaining by Competent Counsel.....	33

	(5) The Estate Releases Can Be Granted Despite the Fact that the Plan Is a Liquidating Plan.....	34
	(b) The Accepting Claimant Releases Are Appropriate and Should Be Approved.....	37
	(c) The Exculpation Provisions Are Appropriate and Should Be Approved.....	41
d.	Section 1123(c) of the Bankruptcy Code Does Not Apply to the Debtors.....	44
e.	The Plan Complies with Section 1123(d) of the Bankruptcy Code	44
B.	Section 1129(a)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code – The Debtors Have Complied with the Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code	45
a.	Section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code – Postpetition Disclosure and Solicitation.....	45
b.	Section 1126 of the Bankruptcy Code – Acceptance or Rejection of the Plan.....	46
C.	Section 1129(a)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code – The Plan Has Been Proposed in Good Faith and Not by Any Means Forbidden by Law	50
D.	Section 1129(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code – The Plan Provides that Professional Fees and Expenses Are Subject to Court Approval	50
E.	Section 1129(a)(5) of the Bankruptcy Code – The Debtors Have Disclosed All Necessary Information Regarding Directors, Managers, Officers, and Insiders.....	51
F.	Section 1129(a)(6) of the Bankruptcy Code – The Plan Does Not Contain Any Rate Changes.....	52
G.	Section 1129(a)(7) of the Bankruptcy Code – The Plan Is in the Best Interests of All Holders of Claims and Interests in Each Debtor	52
H.	Section 1129(a)(8) of the Bankruptcy Code – The Requirements of Section 1129(a)(8) of the Bankruptcy Code Have Been Satisfied with Respect to the Unimpaired Classes and the Impaired Classes that Have Voted to Accept the Plan	55
I.	Section 1129(a)(9) of the Bankruptcy Code – The Plan Provides for Payment in Full of All Allowed Priority Claims	56
J.	Section 1129(a)(10) of the Bankruptcy Code – At Least One Class of Impaired Claims Has Accepted the Plan	57
K.	Section 1129(a)(11) of the Bankruptcy Code – The Plan Is Feasible	59

L.	Section 1129(a)(12) of the Bankruptcy Code – All Statutory Fees Have Been Paid or Will Be Paid	61
M.	Sections 1129(a)(13) through 1129(a)(16) of the Bankruptcy Code – Not Applicable to the Plan.....	62
N.	The Plan Satisfies the “Cram Down” Requirements Under Section 1129(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	62
a.	Section 1129(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code – The Plan Does Not Discriminate Unfairly	63
b.	Section 1129(b)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code – The Plan Is Fair and Equitable	65
O.	Section 1129(c) of the Bankruptcy Code – The Plan Is the Only Plan	67
P.	Section 1129(d) of the Bankruptcy Code – The Principle Purpose of the Plan Is Not for the Avoidance of Taxes.....	67
Q.	Section 1129(e) of the Bankruptcy Code – The Chapter 11 Cases Are Not Small Business Cases.....	68
II.	THE MODIFICATIONS OF THE PLAN ARE PROPER	68
III.	CAUSE EXISTS TO WAIVE THE STAY OF THE PROPOSED CONFIRMATION ORDER.....	69
	CONCLUSION.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	25, 38, 53, 54
<i>In re Aegean Marine Petroleum Network Inc.</i> , 599 B.R. 717 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019)	39
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Clerk, U.S. Bankr. Court, NY, NY (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 89 F.3d 942 (2d Cir. 1996)	13
<i>In re Affiliated Foods, Inc.</i> , 249 B.R. 770 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2000)	53
<i>In re Angelica Corp.</i> , Case No. 17-10870 (JLG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re ARO Liquidation, Inc.</i> , Case No. 16-11275 (SHL) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2018)	32, 34, 36
<i>In re Avaya Inc.</i> , Case No. 17-10089 (SMB) (Bankr. Aug. 25, 2017)	39
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Tr. & Sav. Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999)	2, 53
<i>In re BCBG Max Azria Glob. Holdings, LLC</i> , Case No. 17-10466 (SCC) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2017)	36, 44
<i>In re Boston Generating, LLC</i> , Case No. 10-14419 (SCC) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2011)	34
<i>In re Breitburn Energy Partners LP</i> , Case No. 16-11390 (SMB) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2018)	44
<i>In re Buttonwood Partners, Ltd.</i> , 111 B.R. 57 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990)	63, 64
<i>In re Cajun Elec. Power Coop., Inc.</i> , 230 B.R. 715 (Bankr. M.D. La. 1999).....	60
<i>In re Calpine Corp.</i> , Case No. 05-60200 (BRL), 2007 WL 4565223 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2007).....	29, 38, 42

<i>In re Cano Petroleum, Inc.</i> , Case No. 12-31549 (BJH), 2012 WL 2931107 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. July 18, 2012).....	29
<i>In re Cengage Learning, Inc.</i> , Case No. 13-44106 (ESS) (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2014).....	42, 44
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns</i> , 419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	15, 25
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , Case No. 09-11435 (JMP) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2009)	43
<i>In re Chassix Holdings, Inc.</i> , 533 B.R. 64 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015)	38
<i>In re CHC Grp. Ltd.</i> , Case No. 16-31854 (BJH) (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Mar. 3, 2017)	19
<i>In re Chemtura Corp.</i> , 439 B.R. 561 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	12, 42
<i>In re CIT Grp. Inc.</i> , Case No. 09-16565 (ALG), 2009 WL 4824498 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2009).....	42
<i>Deutsche Bank AG v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.)</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	37
<i>In re Ditech Holding Corp.</i> , Case No. 19-10412 (JLG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2019)	39
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp. Inc.</i> , 138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992)	45, 64
<i>In re Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , Case No. 12-10202 (ALG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2013)	43
<i>In re FGIC Corp.</i> , Case No. 10-14215 (SMB) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2012).....	36
<i>In re Finlay Enters., Inc.</i> , Case No. 09-14873 (JMP), 2010 WL 6580629 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2010).....	60
<i>In re Genco Shipping & Trading Ltd.</i> , 513 B.R. 233 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014)	64

<i>In re Genco Shipping & Trading Ltd.</i> , Case No. 14-11108 (SHL) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2014).....	44
<i>In re Granite Broad. Corp.</i> , 369 B.R. 120 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	43
<i>In re Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co., Inc.</i> , Case No. 10-24549 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2012).....	36
<i>In re Hawker Beechcraft, Inc.</i> , Case No. 12-11873 (SMB) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2013).....	36
<i>In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC</i> , 486 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013)	37
<i>In re Innkeepers USA Tr.</i> , Case No. 10-13800 (SCC) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2011)	36
<i>In re Ion Media Networks, Inc.</i> , 419 B.R. 585 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	66, 67
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986)	63
<i>In re Journal Register Co.</i> , 407 B.R. 520 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	60
<i>Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)</i> , 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988)	13, 50, 59, 63
<i>Koelbl v. Glessing (In re Koelbl)</i> , 751 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1984)	50
<i>In re Lear Corp.</i> , Case No. 09-14326 (ALG), 2009 WL 6677955 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2009).....	29, 38
<i>In re LightSquared Inc.</i> , 513 B.R. 56 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014)	63
<i>In re LodgeNet Interactive Corp.</i> , Case No. 13-10238 (SCC) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2013)	44
<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988)	25

<i>Motorola, Inc. v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors (In re Iridium Operating LLC),</i> 478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007)	26
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.,</i> 447 B.R. 198 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	34
<i>In re MPM Silicones, LLC,</i> 531 B.R. 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	66
<i>In re Neff Corp.,</i> Case No. 10-12610 (SCC) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2010).....	36
<i>In re NII Holdings, Inc.,</i> 536 B.R. 61 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015)	26
<i>In re Nine West Holdings, Inc.,</i> Case No. 18-10947 (SCC) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2018).....	39
<i>In re Physiotherapy Holdings, Inc.,</i> Case No. 13-12965 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 23, 2013)	44
<i>Pizza of Haw., Inc. v. Shakey’s, Inc. (In re Pizza of Haw., Inc.),</i> 761 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)	59
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.,</i> 228 F. 3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000)	45
<i>In re Reader’s Digest Ass’n, Inc.,</i> Case No. 09-23529 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2010).....	44
<i>In re Residential Capital, LLC,</i> Case No. 12-12020 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2013)	36, 42, 43
<i>In re Sabine Oil & Gas Corp.,</i> Case No. 15-11835 (SCC) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2016).....	36
<i>In re Sbarro, Inc.,</i> Case No. 11-11527 (SCC) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2011).....	36
<i>In re SunEdison, Inc.,</i> Case No. 16-10992 (SMB) (Bankr. June 13, 2017).....	39, 44
<i>In re U.S. Truck Co., Inc.,</i> 47 B.R. 932 (E.D. Mich. 1985).....	60
<i>United States v. Energy Res. Co., Inc.,</i> 495 U.S. 545 (1990).....	59

<i>In re Uno Rest. Holdings Corp.</i> , Case No. 10-10209 (MG), 2010 WL 3373959 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010).....	54
<i>In re Westinghouse Elec. Co. LLC</i> , Case No. 17-10751 (MEW) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2018).....	40
<i>In re Wool Growers Cent. Storage Co.</i> , 371 B.R. 768 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007)	37
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc.</i> , Case No. 02-13533 (AJG), 2003 WL 23861928 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003).....	43, 63
<i>In re Young Broad. Inc.</i> , 430 B.R. 99 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	12
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 101(51C).....	68
11 U.S.C. § 109.....	11
11 U.S.C. § 363.....	35, 36
11 U.S.C. § 365.....	21
11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(1).....	44
11 U.S.C. § 507.....	61
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2).....	61
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8).....	57
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 1107(a)	3
11 U.S.C. § 1108.....	3
11 U.S.C. § 1122.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1122(a)	13, 15, 16
11 U.S.C. § 1123.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)	16

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1).....	14, 16
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2).....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3).....	17, 18
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5).....	18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(6).....	19, 20
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7).....	20
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(8).....	20
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)	21
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(1).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(2).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(A)	22, 24, 25
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(B).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(4).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(5).....	22, 23
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 1123(c)	44
11 U.S.C. § 1123(d)	44, 45
11 U.S.C. § 1125.....	45, 46, 68, 69
11 U.S.C. § 1125(b)	45, 46
11 U.S.C. § 1125(e)	42
11 U.S.C. § 1126.....	45, 46, 47
11 U.S.C. § 1126(a)	47
11 U.S.C. § 1126(c)	49, 55

11 U.S.C. § 1126(f).....	4, 47, 48, 55
11 U.S.C. § 1126(g)	5, 47, 48, 55
11 U.S.C. § 1127.....	68, 69
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)	12, 45, 64
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....	12, 23, 44
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....	45, 49
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).....	50
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).....	50, 51
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5).....	20, 51, 52
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).....	52
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....	52, 53, 54
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....	55, 58, 62
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....	56, 57
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(A).....	57
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(B).....	57
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(C).....	57
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....	57, 58, 59
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....	59, 60, 61
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).....	61, 62
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13).....	62
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(14).....	62
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(15).....	62
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(16).....	62
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)	56, 62, 63, 67

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1)..... 62, 63
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)..... 65
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A) 65
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)..... 65
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(C)..... 67
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(c) 67
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(d) 67, 68
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(e) 68
 11 U.S.C. § 1141..... 35, 41
 11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(3)..... 34, 40, 41
 28 U.S.C. § 157..... 11
 28 U.S.C. § 157(b) 11
 28 U.S.C. § 1334..... 11
 28 U.S.C. § 1408..... 12
 28 U.S.C. § 1409..... 12
 Section 5 of the Securities Act of 1933..... 68

Other Authorities

Amended Standing Order of Reference M-431, dated January 31, 2012 (Preska,
 C.J.) 11
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1015(b)..... 3
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3019 68, 69
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3019(a)..... 68
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3020(e)..... 68
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019 25
 H.R. REP. NO. 95-595 (1977)..... 13, 45
 S. REP. NO. 95-989 (1978)..... 13, 45
